REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Precision
Instrumentation Amplifier

±18 volt supplies max VIN is ±18 volts, with zero supply voltage max VIN is
±36 volts.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD524AD –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524AE –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Leadless Chip Carrier E-20A
AD524AR-16 –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Gull-Wing SOIC R-16
AD524AR-16-REEL –40°C to +85°C Tape & Reel Packaging
AD524BD –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524BE –40°C to +85°C 20-Pin Leadless Chip Carrier E-20A
AD524CD –40°C to +85°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524SD –55°C to +125°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524SD/883B –55°C to +125°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
5962-8853901EA1 –55°C to +125°C 16-Pin Ceramic DIP D-16
AD524SE/883B –55°C to +125°C 20-Pin Leadless Chip Carrier E-20A
AD524ACHIPS –40°C to +85°C Die
AD524SCHIPS –55°C to +125°C Die
1Refer to official DESC drawing for tested specifications.
METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
Contact factory for latest dimensions.
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
OUTPUT
NULL G = 10
14 13 12 11 10
9
8
7
654
3
2
1
16
15
G = 100 G = 1000 SENSE
OUTPUT
+Vs
REFERENCEINPUT
NULL
RG2
+INPUT
–INPUT
RG1
OUTPUT
NULL
INPUT
NULL
–Vs
PAD NUMBERS CORRESPOND TO PIN NUMBERS FOR THE
D-16 AND R-16 16-PIN CERAMIC PACKAGES.
0.170 (4.33)
0.103 (2.61)
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD524 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGSl
Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±18 V
Internal Power Dissipation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450 mW